reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS

These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Sales, Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year purchase accounting costs associated with
acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up, backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) the sale or divestiture of a business or product line; (iii) pension settlement charges; and (iv) significant
legal settlements, impairment costs, and costs associated with shareholder activism, as applicable.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
 June 30, 2022  June 30, 2021  % Change
 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 208,572  $ — $ 208,572  $ 199,713  $ (5,784)  $ 193,929  4%  8%
Defense Electronics (2)  149,549   —  149,549   162,351   1,080   163,431  (8)%  (8)%
Naval & Power (3)  251,236   —  251,236   259,431   (7,413)   252,018  (3)%  —%

Total sales $ 609,357  $ — $ 609,357  $ 621,495  $ (12,117)  $ 609,378  (2)%  —%

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 32,464  $ — $ 32,464  $ 31,977  $ (1,506)  $ 30,471  2%  7%
Defense Electronics (2)  24,460   —  24,460   29,271   1,592   30,863  (16)%  (21)%
Naval & Power (3)  50,001   —  50,001   43,095   366   43,461  16%  15%

Total segments $ 106,925  $ — $ 106,925  $ 104,343  $ 452  $ 104,795  2%  2%

Corporate and other  (8,820)   —  (8,820)   (9,760)   —   (9,760)  10%  10%

Total operating income $ 98,105  $ — $ 98,105  $ 94,583  $ 452  $ 95,035  4%  3%

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial  15.6%   15.6%   16.0%   15.7%  (40 bps)  (10 bps)
Defense Electronics  16.4%   16.4%   18.0%   18.9%  (160 bps)  (250 bps)
Naval & Power  19.9%   19.9%   16.6%   17.2%  330 bps  270 bps
Total Curtiss-Wright  16.1%   16.1%   15.2%   15.6% 90 bps  50 bps

Segment margins  17.5%   17.5%   16.8%   17.2%  70 bps  30 bps

(1) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 Max program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.
(2) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.
(3) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended
 June 30, 2022  June 30, 2021  % Change
 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 399,684  $ — $ 399,684  $ 380,044  $ (8,383)  $ 371,661  5%  8%
Defense Electronics (2)  292,618   —  292,618   343,563   2,160   345,723  (15)%  (15)%
Naval & Power (3)  476,516   —  476,516   494,947   (12,996)   481,951  (4)%  (1)%

Total sales $ 1,168,818  $ — $ 1,168,818  $ 1,218,554  $ (19,219)  $ 1,199,335  (4)%  (3)%

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial (1) $ 57,317  $ — $ 57,317  $ 51,002  $ (1,982)  $ 49,020  12%  17%
Defense Electronics (2)  47,750   —  47,750   65,894   3,197   69,091  (28)%  (31)%
Naval & Power (3)  77,289   5,427  82,716   81,152   2,955   84,107  (5)%  (2)%

Total segments $ 182,356  $ 5,427 $ 187,783  $ 198,048  $ 4,170  $ 202,218  (8)%  (7)%

Corporate and other (4)  (23,741)   4,876  (18,865)   (18,399)   —   (18,399)  (29)%  (3)%

Total operating income $ 158,615  $ 10,303 $ 168,918  $ 179,649  $ 4,170  $ 183,819  (12)%  (8)%

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial  14.3%   14.3%   13.4%   13.2%  90 bps  110 bps
Defense Electronics  16.3%   16.3%   19.2%   20.0%  (290 bps)  (370 bps)
Naval & Power  16.2%   17.4%   16.4%   17.5%  (20 bps)  (10 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright  13.6%   14.5%   14.7%   15.3% (110 bps)  (80 bps)

Segment margins  15.6%   16.1%   16.3%   16.9%  (70 bps)  (80 bps)

(1) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 Max program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.
(2) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.
(3) Excludes the results of operations from our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022, and the loss on divestiture in the current period.
(4) Excludes costs associated with shareholder activism in the current period.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
  June 30, 2022  June 30, 2021  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales

Change in
As

Reported
Sales

Change in
Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 94,545  $ —  $ 94,545  $ 99,977  $ —  $ 99,977  (5%) (5%)
Ground Defense (1)   44,393   —   44,393   48,221   1,080   49,301  (8%) (10%)
Naval Defense   172,786   —   172,786   177,724   —   177,724  (3%) (3%)
Commercial Aerospace (2)   68,192   —   68,192   71,555   (5,784)   65,771  (5%) 4%
Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 379,916 $ —  $ 379,916  $ 397,477  $ (4,704)  $ 392,773  (4%) (3%)

Commercial markets:
Power & Process (3)   125,355   —   125,355   125,333   (7,414)   117,919  0% 6%
General Industrial   104,086   —   104,086   98,685   —   98,685  5% 5%
Total Commercial  $ 229,441  $ —  $ 229,441  $ 224,018  $ (7,414)  $ 216,604  2% 6%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 609,357 $ —  $ 609,357  $ 621,495  $ (12,118)  $ 609,377  (2%) 0%

  Six Months Ended  Six Months Ended
  June 30, 2022  June 30, 2021  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales

Change in
As Reported

Sales

Change in
Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 192,549  $ —  $ 192,549  $ 210,993  $ —  $ 210,993  (9%) (9%)
Ground Defense (1)   83,501   —   83,501   103,967   2,160   106,127  (20%) (21%)
Naval Defense   335,753   —   335,753   355,629   —   355,629  (6%) (6%)
Commercial Aerospace (2)   129,084   —   129,084   128,824   (8,383)   120,441  0% 7%
Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 740,887 $ —  $ 740,887  $ 799,413  $ (6,223)  $ 793,190  (7%) (7%)

Commercial markets:
Power & Process (3)   230,143   —   230,143   230,837   (12,996)   217,841  0% 6%
General Industrial   197,788   —   197,788   188,304   —   188,304  5% 5%
Total Commercial  $ 427,931  $ —  $ 427,931  $ 419,141  $ (12,996)  $ 406,145  2% 5%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 1,168,818 $ —  $ 1,168,818  $ 1,218,554  $ (19,219)  $ 1,199,335  (4%) (3%)

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in the prior period.
(2) Excludes our build-to-print actuation product line supporting the Boeing 737 MAX program, which we substantially exited in the fourth quarter of 2020.
(3) Excludes the prior period results of our German valves business, which was sold in January 2022.

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended
 June 30,  June 30,
 2022  2021  2022  2021
Diluted earnings per share - As Reported $ 1.83 $ 1.49  $ 2.89 $ 2.94